SGS

Test Report

No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 1 of 15

Client Name : LIFESTYLE SRL
Client Address : VIA LORENZO IL MAGNIFICO N 48 - 50129 FIRENZE P.IVA 07000890488

Sample Name :

Item No. :
Manufacturer :
Supplier :

Country of Origin :
Country of Destination :

Style No. :
The above sample(s) and

RPET

MX80126

JIANGXI JOHNSON TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD
JIANGXI JOHNSON TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD
CHINA

ITALY

MX80126
information were provided by the client.

SGS Job No. :

Date of Sample Received :

Testing Period :
Test Requested :
Test Method :

Test Results :

Ningbo s alory

NBHL2203004033CW - NB

23 Mar 2022

23 Mar 2022 - 31 Mar 2022

Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Please refer to next page(s).

Please refer to next page(s).

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hittp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents a [lwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-an Condnllonsﬂerms-e Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any s document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and wlthln the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axarcislng all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document Is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) test

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)83070249 WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn
ME- WL THEHREZEI177S  #45: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 2 of 15

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Overall migration

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial
examination odour and taste test

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of terephthalic
acid

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of ethylene
glycol

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of
acetaldehyde

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of heavy
metal

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU)
2020/1245 Regulation and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of primary
aromatic amine (total)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations-Antimony

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations-Lead(Pb)

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditicns.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
Yo oo : except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
fij 2 JH L appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
sting Services &5 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

i

PGS
<&, 4
95 Inspection 8

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn

ME. ML TEENXESRII7TS  Ei4: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 3 of 15

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Implementing
Regulation (EU) 321/2011 amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14 January 2011
and BfR recommendations-Total content of bisphenol A

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations-Polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

Signed for and on behalf of

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Ningbo Branch

scan to see the report

S.‘zﬁi@ ’P@”j

Sissie Peng
Approved Signatory

NGBHG2200429601

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditicns.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Hocumsn{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
T iaT o except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
FERRG 4G il £ JH BT appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
RE- WL TEEHREZRITTS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

'ﬁ}, Inspection & Testing Service:
3,

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 4 of 15
Test Results :
Test Part Description :
Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description Material
(claimed by the client)
SN1 NGB22-004296.001  Beige plastic cup with design outside RPET
Remarks :

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter

(2) mg/kg = mi
(3) °C= degree

lligram per kilogram
Celsius

(4) < =less than
(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

German Food, Articles of

Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regqulation and BfR

recommendation-Overall migration

Test Method :

With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and

Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
EN 1186-9: 2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method;

Simulant Used

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (Third
migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)

aqueous solution (Second

migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (First
migration)

Stability

50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous

Solution (Third migration)

50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous

Solution (Second migratio

=)
FEEG G ) & U RE
spection & Testing Services &

Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Conclusion
Limit Overall migration
2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?
2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?
- -- YES
2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?

n)

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alterafion, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249
RE-HL TREHREERITTS

WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn
BO4R: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 5 of 15
50% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous 2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?
solution (First migration)
Stability - - YES
Area/Volume - 6.9dm%kg

Notes :

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm?.
(2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release

Test Method : With reference to Kunststoffe im Lebensmittelverkehr, Part B Il IX.
Test Item(s) Limit o1
Colour release in 2% acetic acid (W/W) aqueous solution * Negative
Colour release in coconut oil * Negative
Conclusion PASS

Notes :

(1) % = No colour release.
(2) Negative = No color release observed, Positive = Color release observed.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Test Method : With reference to DIN 10955:2004
Test media: Deionized water
No.of panelist: 6

Test Item(s) Limit 001
Test time(hr) - 2
Temperature(°C) - 70
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) 2.5 0
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) 2.5 0
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

Scale evaluation:
0 - no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

, s MR o appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
ko Inspection & Testing Services results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
(7, Attention; To check the authenticity of testing /linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
7 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

Ninob

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 6 of 15

2 — slight difference
3 — marked difference
4 — strong difference

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regqulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of terephthalic acid

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :

With reference to EN13130-1:2004; analysis was performed by HPLC-DAD.

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of terephthalic acid - mg/kg 1.0 ND

Sample 001

Simulant Used :

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of terephthalic acid - mg/kg 1.0 ND

Sample 001

Simulant Used :

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of terephthalic acid 7.5 mg/kg 1.0 ND
Stability - - - YES

.  EREGEHE o
%‘il Inspection & Testing Services

Ningbo Branch Tt

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ang jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Eocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

Conclusion

Notes :

No. NGBHG2200429601

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Date: 31 Mar 2022

Page 7 of 15

PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of ethylene glycol

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume

With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by GC-FID.

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Specific migration of ethylene glycol

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume

Max. Permissible

Limit

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Specific migration of ethylene glycol

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume

Max. Permissible

Limit

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Specific migration of ethylene glycol

Ningh

wILE W
ALY il LEP

I 3 e
%5}“ Inspection & Testing Services

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
[lwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Max. Permissible

overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and | v of
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authent i i
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249
RE-HL TREHREERITTS

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit

Limit

30

dm?/kg
mg/kg

dm?/kg
mg/kg

urisdiction issues defin

ad t

MDL Test result
- First
- 6.0
20 ND
MDL Test result
- Second
- 6.0
20 ND
MDL Test result
- Third
- 6.0
20 ND

erein. An)

er

ty of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

WWW.SgSQroup.com.cn
HP4R: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

is document s



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 8 of 15
Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR
recommendation-Specific migration of acetaldehyde

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by HPLC-DAD.

Sample 001

SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of acetaldehyde - mg/kg 1.0 ND
Conclusion PASS
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of acetaldehyde - mg/kg 1.0 ND
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third

overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documen

s al
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnificati

.  EREGEHE o
%‘il Inspection & Testing Services

results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.
No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

Ningbo Branch Tt

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,

g: 'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -Condi!ionsl‘l’erms-e-Document.ast.
on and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

WWW.SgSQroup.com.cn

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 9 of 15
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of acetaldehyde 6.0 mg/kg 1.0 ND
Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of heavy metal

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test Iltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume
Arsenic(As)
Cadmium(Cd)
Chromium (Cr)
Mercury(Hg)
Lead(Pb)
Aluminium (Al)
Barium (Ba)
Cobalt (Co)
Copper (Cu)
Iron(Fe)

Lithium (Li)
Manganese(Mn)
Zinc(Zn)

Nickel (Ni)
Antimony (Sb)
Europium (Eu)
Gadolinium(Gd)
Lanthanum(La)

=)

el JHEL

'ég}“ Inspection & Testing Services &
A

With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-MS.

3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
- - - First
- dm?/kg - 6.0
ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
ND mg/kg 0.002 ND
ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
ND mag/kg 0.01 ND
- mg/kg 0.1 ND
- mg/kg 0.25 ND
- mg/kg 0.01 ND
- mg/kg 0.25 ND
- mg/kg 5 ND
- mg/kg 0.1 ND
- mg/kg 0.1 ND
- mg/kg 0.5 ND
- mg/kg 0.01 ND
- mg/kg 0.01 ND
- mg/kg 0.025 ND
- mag/kg 0.025 ND
- mg/kg 0.025 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alterafion, for%ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 10 of 15

Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Arsenic(As) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Cadmium(Cd) - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Chromium(Cr) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Mercury(Hg) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lead(Pb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Aluminium(Al) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) - mg/kg 5 ND
Lithium(Li) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) - mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Antimony(Sb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

=) =1
FoE K 1) & PH BT

'ﬁ}, Inspection & Testing Sevices &5
2

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditicns.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this Hocumsn{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
RE- WL TEEHREZRITTS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 11 of 15

Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Arsenic(As) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Cadmium(Cd) ND mg/kg 0.002 ND
Chromium(Cr) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Mercury(Hg) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lead(Pb) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Aluminium(Al) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) 48 mg/kg 5 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.02 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.04 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ 0.05 mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)

Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regqulation and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of primary aromatic amine (total)

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

=)

el JHEL

'ég}“ Inspection & Testing Services &
A

With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by UV-Vis.

3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alterafion, for%ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 12 of 15
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test Iltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine 0.01 mg/kg 0.002 ND
Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendations-Antimony

Test Method : Acid digestion, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Antimony 350 mg/kg 10 140.0
Conclusion PASS

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al g: 'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an ~Conditions/Terms-e-Document. ast
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from sxsrcislng all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
" except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alterafion, forgery or falsification of the content or
. FEEGG ) & H T appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest exient of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
'{(s Inspemon & Testing Service: results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) teste:

fy Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repor\ & certificate, please contact us at telephone; (86-755) 8307 1443,
4 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
ME. WL TREHXEEZRIITIS  #4: 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com
i

Ningbo Branch

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 13 of 15

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendations-Lead(Pb)

Test Method : Acidic digestion, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Total Lead 40 mg/kg 2 ND
Conclusion PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 321/2011 amending Regulation (EU)
10/2011 of 14 January 2011 and BfR recommendations-Total content of bisphenol A

Test Method : With reference to Part 1l Section D2 of Testing Methods for Foodstuffs, Implements,
Containers and Packaging, Toys, Detergents, JETRO, Japan External Trade Organization,
2009 (Dichloromethane extraction by ultrasonic bath). Analysis was performed by
HPLC-FLD/LC-MS-MS.

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Bisphenol-A 0.1 mag/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendations-Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS)

Test Method : With reference to AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Sum of 18 PAHs 1 mg/kg - ND
Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 1 mg/kg - ND
Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene

Naphthalene(NAP) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluorene(FLU) - mg/kg 0.1 ND

=

g

- EmGIEHE
%% Inspection & Testing Sevices &
1,

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditicns.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al JJlwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this aocumen{ is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alterafion, for%ery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn

ME. ML TEENXESRII7TS  Ei4: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

i
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 14 of 15
Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Phenanthrene(PHE) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Anthracene(ANT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Pyrene(PYR) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Chrysene(CHR) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS

Nin

T
e R i £ P T

'42’ Inspection & Testing Services ,é,i

I+

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents a g: www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -CondilionslTerms-e-Document.ast.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this documentis
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection repert & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)88070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
RE- WL THSHXEZEI177S B4 315040 tHL (86-574)39070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test

Report

Sample photo:

>

No. NGBHG2200429601 Date: 31 Mar 2022 Page 15 of 15

NGB22-004296.001

G & IR

"%olnepecﬁon & Testing Services
('

8 Co. Ltd,

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this dc t is i d by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditicns.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents al J/lwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unautherized alteration, for?ary or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention; To check the authenticity of testing linspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
oremail: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

No.1177, Lingyun Road, Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China 315040 tE&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
RE. ML TEEHXEZRI17TS 48 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 sgs.china@sgs.com

I
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2022-03-31T14:29:44+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




